
         
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
  DISTRICT OF  
  DIVISION

 

 
TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

 
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

 
1.  A petition under chapter   of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on
 .    The undersigned trustee was appointed on  .
 

2.  The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.
 

3.  All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.
  

In re: §
§

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT § Case No. 09-43214
§

Debtor(s) §

4.  The trustee realized gross receipts of $  

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an interim
disbursement

 

Administrative expenses  
Bank service fees  
Other payments to creditors  
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties  
Exemptions paid to the debtor  
Other payments to the debtor  

Leaving a balance on hand of1 $  

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

____________________
1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 1)



 
5.  Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank

account.
 

6.  The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was   and the
deadline for filing governmental claims was  . All claims of each class which will
receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have
been resolved.  If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not
being made, is attached as Exhibit C.
 

7.  The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.
 

8.  Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is
$ .  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum
compensation may increase.
 

The trustee has received $  as interim compensation and now requests a sum of 
$ , for a total compensation of $ 2.  In addition, the trustee received
reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $ , and now
requests reimbursement for expenses of $ , for total expenses of $ 2.
 

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.
 
 

 
 
 
STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Date:  By:/s/Mark A. Weisbart
Trustee

____________________
2
If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the

Trustee’s Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D).

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 2)



Exhibit A
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Case No: 09-43214         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

08/01/12

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Page: 1

Case Name:

For Period Ending:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description

(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/

Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

Property

Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon

DA=554(c) Abandon

Sale/Funds

Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 10/09/09 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 11/16/09

Claims Bar Date: 03/17/10

FA1. 984 CR 2301, Sulphur Springs TX 116,840.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA2. 1080 CR 2301, Sulphur Springs TX 47,980.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA3. CR3568, Sulphur Springs TX 7,410.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA4. CR 4566, Sulphur Springs TX 26,550.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA5. 119 Ninth Street, Sulphur Springs TX 46,710.00 37,000.00 37,000.00

FA6. 310-312 S League, Sulphur Springs TX 49,460.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

FA7. 1219 Vaughn Dr, Sulphur Springs TX 54,430.00 60,000.00 60,000.00

FA8. 1300 Vaughn Dr, Sulphur Springs TX 27,920.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

FA9. 6404 FM 3236, Dike TX - 1 acre 78,740.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

FA10. FM 3236 - 48.45 acres 98,680.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA11. CR 4568 - 50.55 acres 53,790.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA12. 922 N Jackson, Sulphur Springs TX 54,760.00 56,666.67 56,666.67

FA13. 433 Woodlawn St, Sulphur Springs TX 66,770.00 56,666.67 56,666.67

FA14. FM 3236, Sulphur Springs TX 28,200.00 23,000.00 23,000.00

FA15. CR 4566, Sulphur Springs TX 27,280.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA16. 1121 Elm St, Sulphur Springs TX 63,730.00 56,666.66 56,666.66

FA17. 34.319 acres on Sunset Street, Sulphur Springs TX 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA18. 15 acres on CR 2301, Sulphur Springs TX 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA19. .552 acres on CR 2301, Sulphur Springs TX 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA20. 604 Connally St, Sulphur Springs TX 70,040.00 62,000.00 62,000.00

FA21. CASH 50.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA22. Bank Accounts 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA23. HOUSEHOLD GOODS 3,025.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA24. WEARING APPAREL 25.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA25. Jewelry 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA26. Guns 200.00 0.00 DA 0.00

Ver: 16.06dLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 3)



Exhibit A
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Case No: 09-43214         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Page: 2

Case Name:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description

(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/

Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

Property

Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon

DA=554(c) Abandon

Sale/Funds

Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 10/09/09 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 11/16/09

Claims Bar Date: 03/17/10

FA27. Life Insurance Policy 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA28. Life Insurance Policy 5,520.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA29. Life Insurance Policy 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA30. Life Insurance Policy 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA31. Non-debtor wife is on sister's CD and bank account 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA32. 1998 Chevrolet Truck 1,500.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA33. 2009 Toyota Rav4 20,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA34. Cattle 4,500.00 12,155.02 12,155.02

FA35. Cats and dog 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA36. 23 head cattle 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA37. 33 head cattle 12,375.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA38. Hay 3,750.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA39. Farm Equipment 16,550.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA40. Dividends 40.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA41. Swings 20.00 0.00 DA 0.00

FA42. Post Petition Rent (u) Unknown 16,951.00 16,951.00

FA43. Blanket Insurance Coverage Refund (u) 0.00 2,786.30 2,786.30

FA44. Guaranty Bond Bank Residuals (u) 0.00 62.27 62.27

FA45. Refund of Rental Insurance (u) 0.00 1,358.00 1,358.00

FA46. 2010 Tax Refund (u) 0.00 25,032.08 25,032.08

UnknownINT. Post-Petition Interest Deposits (u) Unknown N/A 62.26

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

$0.00TOTALS (Excluding Unknown Values) $986,845.00 $510,344.67 $510,406.93

(Total Dollar Amount in Column 6)

Ver: 16.06dLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 4)



Exhibit A
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Case No: 09-43214         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Page: 3

Case Name:

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 10/09/09 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 11/16/09

Claims Bar Date: 03/17/10

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Major activities affecting case closing which are not reflected above, and matters pending, date of hearing or sale, and other action:

Initial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 12/31/11 Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 06/30/12

Ver: 16.06dLFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 5)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 1

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

BALANCE FORWARD 0.00

12/07/09 Jeff and Yolanda Foster42 1121 Elm Street - November Rent 550.00 550.001222-000

12/07/09 Jeff & Yolanda Foster42 1121 Elm Street - December Rent 550.00 1,100.001222-000

12/07/09 Harmon & Juanita Davis42 1219 Vaughn Dr - November Rent 300.00 1,400.001222-000

12/07/09 Harmon & Juanita Davis42 1219 Vaughn Dr - December Rent 300.00 1,700.001222-000

12/07/09 Rory Myers42 604 Connally - November Rent 750.00 2,450.001222-000

12/07/09 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - November Rent 500.00 2,950.001222-000

12/07/09 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaugn - December Rent 500.00 3,450.001222-000

12/17/09 Cindy Vargas42 310 S League - December Rent 450.00 3,900.001222-000

12/17/09 Adam Kuykendall42 119 Ninth St - December Rent 400.00 4,300.001222-000

12/17/09 Adam Kuykendall42 119 Ninth St - December Rent 100.00 4,400.001222-000

12/31/09 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 0.35 4,400.351270-000

01/08/10 Harmon Davis42 1219 Vaughn - January Rent 300.00 4,700.351222-000

01/11/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - January Rent 500.00 5,200.351222-000

01/11/10 Yolanda Foster42 1121 Elm Street - January Rent 550.00 5,750.351222-000

01/29/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.050 0.23 5,750.581270-000

02/04/10 Harmon Davis42 1219 Vaughn - February Rent 300.00 6,050.581222-000

02/09/10 Yolanda Foster42 1121 Elm Street - February Rent 550.00 6,600.581222-000

02/11/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - February Rent 500.00 7,100.581222-000

02/22/10 Cindy Vargas42 310 S League - January Rent 450.00 7,550.581222-000

02/26/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.050 0.23 7,550.811270-000

03/08/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - March Rent 500.00 8,050.811222-000

03/08/10 Harmon Davis42 1219 Vaughn - March Rent 300.00 8,350.811222-000

03/08/10 Yolanda Foster42 1121 Elm Street - March Rent 550.00 8,900.811222-000

03/15/10 Larry Major42 6404 FM Rd 3236 - March Rent 500.00 9,400.811222-000

03/17/10 William B. Allan

Allan Real Estate Appraisers

PO Box 462

Sulphur Springs, TX 75483

000101 Appraiser Fees 2,100.00 7,300.813711-000

Page Subtotals 9,400.81 2,100.00

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 6)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 2

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

03/29/10 Cindy Vargas42 310 S League - February Rent 450.00 7,750.811222-000

03/31/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.050 0.35 7,751.161270-000

04/07/10 Juanita Davis42 1219 Vaughn - April Rent 300.00 8,051.161222-000

04/12/10 Yolanda Foster42 1121 Elm Street - April Rent 550.00 8,601.161222-000

04/13/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - April Rent 500.00 9,101.161222-000

04/19/10 Larry Scott Major42 6404 FM Rd 3236 - April Rent 500.00 9,601.161222-000

04/30/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.050 0.34 9,601.501270-000

05/07/10 Harmon Davis42 1219 Vaughn - May Rent 300.00 9,901.501222-000

05/12/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - May Rent 500.00 10,401.501222-000

05/17/10 Larry Scott Major42 6404 FM Rd 3236 - May Rent 500.00 10,901.501222-000

05/24/10 Sale of Real Property

No funds received

1121 Elm, 433 Woodlawn 922 Jackson 10,901.50

* NOTE * Memo Amount: 170,000.00

* NOTE *  Properties 12, 13, 16

1110-000

Memo Amount: (      156,073.13 )

Secured Claim

4110-000

Memo Amount: (       10,200.00 )

Realtor Commission

3510-000

Memo Amount: (        3,401.87 )

Taxes

4800-000

Memo Amount: (          325.00 )

Closing Costs

2500-000

05/28/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.100 0.55 10,902.051270-000

06/02/10 Sulphur Springs Livestock Commission Co Sale of Cattle 11,066.26 21,968.31

34 Memo Amount: 12,155.02

Gross Receipt

1129-000

Memo Amount: (          460.00 )

Transportation Expenses

2500-000

Page Subtotals 14,667.50 0.00

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 7)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 3

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

Memo Amount: (          260.76 )

Vet, Feed, Insurance, Misc Fees

2500-000

Memo Amount: (          368.00 )

Auctioneer Fees

3610-000

06/02/10 RICHARD ROBERT FRANCIS

984 COUNTY ROAD 2301

SULPHUR SPRINGS, TX  75482

000102 Sale of Cattle 3,000.00 18,968.31* 8500-003

06/03/10 Professional Land Title Company Sale of 604 Connally 39,407.01 58,375.32

20 Memo Amount: 62,000.00

Gross Receipts

1110-000

Memo Amount: (       17,818.37 )

Secured Lien

4110-000

Memo Amount: (          729.62 )

Taxes

2820-000

Memo Amount: (        3,720.00 )

Realtor Commission

3510-000

Memo Amount: (          325.00 )

Closing Fees

2500-000

06/03/10 Sale of Real Property 310 & 312 League Street 58,375.32

6 Memo Amount: 45,000.00

Gross Receipt

1110-000

Memo Amount: (       41,459.77 )

Secured Lien

4110-000

Memo Amount: (          515.23 )

Taxes Owed

2820-000

Memo Amount: (        2,700.00 )

Realtor Commission

3510-000

Memo Amount: (          325.00 )

Closing Costs

2500-000

Page Subtotals 39,407.01 3,000.00

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 8)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 4

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

06/03/10 David and Janice Nobles

132 RCR 3391

Emory, TX  75440

000103 Secured Claim 7,500.00 50,875.324110-000

06/07/10 Juanita Davis42 1219 Vaughn - June Rent 300.00 51,175.321222-000

06/09/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - June Rent 500.00 51,675.321222-000

06/15/10 Scott Major42 6404 FM Rd 3236 - June Rent 500.00 52,175.321222-000

06/22/10 Professional Land Title Company Sale of 6404 FM 3236 44,337.52 96,512.84

9 Memo Amount: 50,000.00

Gross Receipts

1110-000

Memo Amount: (        2,337.48 )

Taxes

2820-000

Memo Amount: (        3,000.00 )

Realtor Commission

3510-000

Memo Amount: (          325.00 )

Closing Costs

2500-000

06/30/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.100 4.79 96,517.631270-000

07/09/10 Juanita Davis42 1219 Vaughn - July Rent 300.00 96,817.631222-000

07/09/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - July Rent 500.00 97,317.631222-000

07/15/10 Guaranty Bond Bank43 Blanket Insurance Coverage Refund 2,786.30 100,103.931229-000

07/26/10 Pierson & Fendley Insurance LLC

PO Box 459

Paris, TX 75461-0459

000104 Real Property Insurance 1,968.00 98,135.93* 2420-003

07/27/10 Pierson & Fendley Insurance LLC

PO Box 459

Paris, TX 75461-0459

000104 Real Property Insurance -1,968.00 100,103.93* 2420-003

07/28/10 RICHARD ROBERT FRANCIS

984 COUNTY ROAD 2301

SULPHUR SPRINGS, TX  75482

000102 Sale of Cattle -3,000.00 103,103.93* 8500-003

07/30/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.100 9.56 103,113.491270-000

Page Subtotals 49,238.17 4,500.00

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 9)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 5

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

08/05/10 Guaranty Bond Bank44 Residual 62.27 103,175.761229-000

08/16/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - August Rent 500.00 103,675.761222-000

08/16/10 Juanita Davis42 1219 Vaughn - August Rent 300.00 103,975.761222-000

08/26/10 MARK A. WEISBART

12770 Coit Road

Dallas, TX  75251

000105 Reimburse Insurance Premiums 1,968.00 102,007.76

Fees 458.65 2100-000

Expenses 1,509.35 2200-000

08/31/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.100 9.02 102,016.781270-000

09/08/10 Juanita Davis42 1219 Vaughn - September Rent 300.00 102,316.781222-000

09/13/10 RICHARD ROBERT FRANCIS

984 COUNTY ROAD 2301

SULPHUR SPRINGS, TX  75482

000106 Sale of Cattle 3,000.00 99,316.782420-000

09/15/10 David and Janice Nobles

c/o David M. Kleiman

8750 N. Central Expressway, Suite 777

Dallas, TX 75231

000107 Secured Claim 7,500.00 91,816.784110-000

09/29/10 Hopkins County Abstract Company Sale of 119 Ninth St 33,129.46 124,946.24

5 Memo Amount: 37,000.00

Gross Sales

1110-000

Memo Amount: (          874.54 )

Taxes Owed

2820-000

Memo Amount: (        2,220.00 )

Realtor Commission

3510-000

Memo Amount: (          776.00 )

Closing Costs

2500-000

09/30/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.100 8.05 124,954.291270-000

10/11/10 Juanita Davis42 1219 Vaughn - October Rent 300.00 125,254.291222-000

10/15/10 Charles Gray42 1300 Vaughn - October Rent 451.00 125,705.291222-000

Page Subtotals 35,059.80 12,468.00

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 10)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 6

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

10/26/10 The Republic Group45 Refund of Rental Insurance 441.00 126,146.291229-000

10/29/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.100 9.95 126,156.241270-000

11/02/10 Professional Land Title Company Sale of 1219 & 1300 Vaughn 59,052.32 185,208.56

7, 8 Memo Amount: 65,000.00

Gross Receipts

1110-000

Memo Amount: (        3,900.00 )

Realtor Commission

3510-000

Memo Amount: (        1,722.68 )

Taxes Owed

2820-000

Memo Amount: (          325.00 )

Closing Costs

2500-000

11/02/10 Professional Land Title Company Sale of 10.68 acres FM 3236 21,249.97 206,458.53

14 Memo Amount: 23,000.00

Gross Receipt

1110-000

Memo Amount: (        1,380.00 )

Realtor Commission

3510-000

Memo Amount: (           20.03 )

Taxes Owed

2820-000

Memo Amount: (          350.00 )

Closing Costs

2500-000

11/30/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.050 8.82 206,467.351270-000

12/08/10 David and Janice Nobles

132 RCR 3391

Emory, Texas 75440

000108 (3-1) State Court Judgment 30,000.00 176,467.354110-000

12/27/10 The Republic Group45 Refund of Rental Insurance 386.00 176,853.351229-000

12/31/10 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.050 7.84 176,861.191270-000

01/31/11 Union Bank of CaliforniaINT Interest Rate  0.000 2.18 176,863.371270-000

02/25/11 Internal Revenue Service

PO Box 7317

000109 Form 1040 (2010) 42,966.00 133,897.37* 2810-003

Page Subtotals 81,158.08 72,966.00

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 11)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 7

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7317

02/28/11 Internal Revenue Service

PO Box 7317

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7317

000109 Form 1040 (2010) -42,966.00 176,863.37* 2810-003

03/24/11 Internal Revenue Service

PO Box 7317

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7317

000110 Form 1040 (2010) 42,966.00 133,897.372810-000

06/27/11 The Republic Group45 Refund of Rental Insurance 531.00 134,428.371229-000

06/27/11 Mulloy & Co

530 East Corporate Drive, Suite 100

Lewisville, TX  75057

000111 Accountant Fees 2,975.00 131,453.373410-000

06/27/11 Mulloy & Co

530 East Corporate Drive, Suite 100

Lewisville, TX  75057

000112 Accountant Expenses 60.00 131,393.373420-000

07/07/11 Internal Revenue Service

PO Box 7317

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7317

000113 Form 1041 (2010)

Interest and Penalties

1,022.81 130,370.56* 2810-003

07/08/11 Internal Revenue Service

PO Box 7317

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7317

000113 Form 1041 (2010)

Interest and Penalites abated per conversation with

IRS 7/8/11, balance is $0

-1,022.81 131,393.37* 2810-003

07/14/11 David and Janice Nobles

132 RCR 3391

Emory, Texas 75440

000114 (3-1) State Court Judgment 20,000.00 111,393.374110-000

08/29/11 MARK A. WEISBART

12770 Coit Road, Suite 541

Dallas, TX 75251

000115 Attorney for Trustee Fees 37,425.50 73,967.873110-000

08/29/11 MARK A. WEISBART

12770 Coit Road, Suite 541

Dallas, TX 75251

000116 Attorney for Trustee Expenses 2,990.11 70,977.763120-000

09/26/11 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE 272.87 70,704.892600-000

Page Subtotals 531.00 63,723.48

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 12)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 8

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

09/29/11 Mulloy & Co

530 East Corporate Drive, Suite 100

Lewisville, TX  75057

000117 Accountant Fees 612.50 70,092.393410-000

09/29/11 Mulloy & Co

530 East Corporate Drive, Suite 100

Lewisville, TX  75057

000118 Accountant Expenses 40.00 70,052.393420-000

10/19/11 David and Janice Nobles

132 RCR 3391

Emory, Texas 75440

000119 (3-1) State Court Judgment 30,000.00 40,052.394110-000

10/25/11 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE 177.00 39,875.392600-000

11/25/11 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE 145.04 39,730.352600-000

05/14/12 David and Janice Nobles

c/o David M. Kleiman

8350 North Central Expressway, Suite 650

Dallas, Texas 75206

000120 (3-1) State Court Judgment 7,500.00 32,230.35* 4110-003

05/14/12 David and Janice Nobles

c/o David M. Kleiman

8350 North Central Expressway, Suite 650

Dallas, Texas 75206

000120 (3-1) State Court Judgment

Should be sent directly to Nobles' instead of Kleiman

-7,500.00 39,730.35* 4110-003

05/14/12 David and Janice Nobles

132 RCR 3391

Emory, Texas 75440

000121 (3-1) State Court Judgment 7,500.00 32,230.354110-000

06/22/12 United States Treasury46 2010 Tax Refund 25,032.08 57,262.431224-000

Page Subtotals 25,032.08 38,474.54

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 13)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 09-43214  -BTR

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT

*******1972

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page: 9

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

08/01/12For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******7971  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

254,494.45COLUMN TOTALS

Less:  Bank Transfers/CD's

Subtotal

Less:  Payments to Debtors

Net

197,232.02 57,262.43

0.00 0.00

254,494.45 197,232.02

254,494.45 197,232.02

0.00

Checking Account - ********7971 254,494.45

------------------------

254,494.45

==============

(Excludes Account

Transfers)

197,232.02

------------------------

197,232.02

==============

(Excludes Payments

To Debtors)

57,262.43

------------------------

57,262.43

==============

Total Funds

On Hand

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET DEPOSITS

NET

DISBURSEMENTS

ACCOUNT

BALANCE

Memo Allocation Receipts:

Memo Allocation Disbursements:

Memo Allocation Net:

464,155.02

Total Allocation Receipts:

Total Allocation Disbursements:

Total Memo Allocation Net:

464,155.02

255,912.48

255,912.48

208,242.54

208,242.54

Page Subtotals 0.00 0.00

Ver: 16.06d
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 14)



Date: August 01, 2012Page 1

Case Number: 09-43214

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERTDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

Claim Class Sequence

Claim Class

EXHIBIT C

3711-00

$2,100.00$2,100.00
001

Administrative $0.00William B. Allan

Allan Real Estate Appraisers

PO Box 462

Sulphur Springs, TX 75483

2420-00

$3,000.00$3,000.00
001

Administrative $0.00RICHARD ROBERT FRANCIS

984 COUNTY ROAD 2301

SULPHUR SPRINGS, TX  75482

2420-00

$0.00$0.00
999

Administrative $0.00Pierson & Fendley Insurance LLC

PO Box 459

Paris, TX 75461-0459

2810-00

$42,966.00$42,966.00
001

Administrative $0.00Internal Revenue Service

PO Box 7317

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7317

3410-00

$3,587.50$3,587.50
001

Administrative $0.00Mulloy & Co

530 East Corporate Drive, Suite 100

Lewisville, TX  75057

3420-00

$100.00$100.00
001

Administrative $0.00Mulloy & Co

530 East Corporate Drive, Suite 100

Lewisville, TX  75057

3120-00

$2,990.11$2,990.11
001

Administrative $0.00MARK A. WEISBART

12770 Coit Road, Suite 541

Dallas, TX 75251

3110-00

$37,425.50$37,425.50
001

Administrative $0.00MARK A. WEISBART

12770 Coit Road, Suite 541

Dallas, TX 75251

5800-00

$0.00$0.00
040
000004 Priority $0.00Hopkins County

c/o Laurie Spindler Huffman

Linebarger Goggan Blair &

Sampson,LLP

2323 Bryan Street Suite 1600

Dallas, Tx 75201

5800-00

$0.00$0.00
040
000005 Priority $0.00Sulphur Springs ISD

c/o Laurie Spindler Huffman

Linebarger Goggan Blair &

Sampson,LLP

2323 Bryan Street Suite 1600

Dallas, Tx 75201

5800-00

$0.00$0.00
040
000006 Priority $0.00City of Sulphur Springs

c/o Laurie Spindler Huffman

Linebarger Goggan Blair &

Sampson,LLP

2323 Bryan Street Suite 1600

Dallas, Tx 75201

Printed: 08/01/12 04:14 PM Ver: 16.06dCREGISTRUST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 15)



Date: August 01, 2012Page 2

Case Number: 09-43214

FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERTDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

Claim Class Sequence

Claim Class

EXHIBIT C

4110-00

$0.00$0.00
050
000001 Secured $0.00Guaranty Bond Bank

c/o Michael J. McNally

McNally & Patrick, LLP

PO Box 1080

Tyler, TX 75710-1080

4110-00

$0.00$0.00
050
000002 Secured $0.00Alice R. Francis

984 CR 2301

Sulphur Springs, TX 75482

4110-00

$102,500.00$354,796.49
050
000003 Secured $252,296.49David and Janice Nobles

132 RCR 3391

Emory, Texas 75440

$194,669.11$446,965.60 $252,296.49Case Totals:

Code #:  Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

Printed: 08/01/12 04:14 PM Ver: 16.06dCREGISTRUST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 16)



TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
 

Exhibit D
 
Case No.: 09-43214
Case Name: FRANCIS, RICHARD ROBERT
Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
 

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

Balance on hand $  

Claim No. Claimant Claim Asserted

Allowed
Amount of
Claim

Interim
Payment to
Date

Proposed
Payment

000003
David and Janice
Nobles $  $  $  $  

Total to be paid to secured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee Fees: Mark A. Weisbart $  $  $  

Trustee Expenses: Mark A. Weisbart $  $  $  

Attorney for Trustee Fees: MARK A.
WEISBART $  $  $  

Attorney for Trustee Expenses: MARK A.
WEISBART $  $  $  

Accountant for Trustee Fees: Mulloy & Co $  $  $  

Accountant for Trustee Expenses: Mulloy &
Co $  $  $  

Other: RICHARD ROBERT FRANCIS $  $  $  

Other: Internal Revenue Service $  $  $  

Other: William B. Allan $  $  $  

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 17)



Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

NONE

 
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,

priority claims totaling $  must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.
 

Allowed priority claims are:
 

NONE

 
The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment

less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).
 

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will be
paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The timely
allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if applicable).
 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

NONE

 

 
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will

be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be   percent.
 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

NONE

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $  

Remaining Balance $  

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 18)



 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $  have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be   percent.
 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:
 

NONE

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 19)


	form.name: UST Form 101-7-TFR
	form.version: 1.2
	form.date: 05/01/2011
	form.rules_date: 04/01/2009
	form.vendor: Epiq Systems Inc.
	form.chapter: 7A
	final_amended: 1
	district.name: EASTERN
	district.state: TEXAS
	district.division: SHERMAN
	filed_chapter_number: 7
	filed_date: 10/09/2009
	chapter7_converted_date: 
	date_trustee_appointed: 10/09/2009
	assets_reserved: 
	gross_receipts: 510,406.93
	disbursed_interim_payments: 65,000.00
	disbursed_admin_expenses: 131,296.45
	disbursed_bank_service_fees: 594.91
	disbursed_creditor_payments: 256,253.14
	disbursed_third_parties: 0.00
	exemption_paid_to_debtor: 0.00
	disbursed_debtor_payments: 0.00
	balance_funds: 57,262.43
	date_for_filing_nongov_claims: 03/17/2010
	date_for_filing_gov_claims: 06/15/2010
	trustee_max_comp_allowed: 28,770.35
	trustee_interim_comp: 458.65
	additional_comp_req_by_trustee: 28,311.70
	total_trustee_comp: 28,770.35
	trustee_expenses_comp_recvd: 1,509.35
	additional_trustee_expenses_comp_requested: 0.00
	total_trustee_expenses_comp: 1,509.35
	trustee_signature_date: 08/01/2012
	exh_d_balance_funds: 57,262.43
	claimants.secured_asserted_amount_claim_1: 354,796.49
	claimants.secured_allowed_amount_claim_1: 354,796.49
	claimants.secured_interim_payments_to_date_1: 102,500.00
	claimants.secured_proposed_payment_1: 28,950.73
	secured_total_to_be_paid: 28,950.73
	secured_remaining_balance: 28,311.70
	ch7_trustee_fees_total_requested: 28,770.35
	ch7_trustee_fees_interim_payments_to_date: 458.65
	ch7_trustee_fees_proposed_payment: 28,311.70
	ch7_trustee_expenses_total_requested: 1,509.35
	ch7_trustee_expenses_interim_payments_to_date: 1,509.35
	ch7_trustee_expenses_proposed_payment: 0.00
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_fees_total_requested: 37,425.50
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_fees_interim_payments_to_date: 37,425.50
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_fees_proposed_payment: 0.00
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_expenses_total_requested: 2,990.11
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_expenses_interim_payments_to_date: 2,990.11
	ch7_attorney_for_trustee_expenses_proposed_payment: 0.00
	ch7_accountant_fees_total_requested: 3,587.50
	ch7_accountant_fees_interim_payments_to_date: 3,587.50
	ch7_accountant_fees_proposed_payment: 0.00
	ch7_accountant_expenses_total_requested: 100.00
	ch7_accountant_expenses_interim_payments_to_date: 100.00
	ch7_accountant_expenses_proposed_payment: 0.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_total_requested_1: 3,000.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_interim_payments_to_date_1: 3,000.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_proposed_payment_1: 0.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_total_requested_2: 42,966.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_interim_payments_to_date_2: 42,966.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_proposed_payment_2: 0.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_total_requested_3: 2,100.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_interim_payments_to_date_3: 2,100.00
	app_ch7.ch7_admin_other_proposed_payment_3: 0.00
	ch7_admin_total_to_be_paid: 28,311.70
	ch7_admin_remaining_balance: 0.00
	priority_claims_total: 0.00
	gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0
	late_filed_gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	late_filed_gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0
	subordinated_gen_unsecured_claim_total: 0.00
	subordinated_gen_unsecured_dividend_percent: 0.0


